
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET

THURSDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2014 AT 1.00 PM

EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Joanne Wildsmith, Democratic Services Tel 9283 4057
Email: joanne.wildsmith@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

Membership

Councillor Donna Jones (Chair)

Councillor Luke Stubbs
Councillor Ken Ellcome
Councillor Frank Jonas
Councillor Lee Mason

Councillor Robert New
Councillor Linda Symes
Councillor Steve Wemyss
Councillor Neill Young

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interests 

3  Record of Previous Decision Meeting - 6 November 2014 (Pages 1 - 8)

A copy of the record of the previous decisions taken at Cabinet on 6 November 
2014 are attached. 

RECOMMENDED that the record of decisions of the Cabinet meeting held on 6 
November 2014 are agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair 
accordingly.

Public Document Pack



2

4  Consideration of the option of entering the Building Control Partnership 
(Pages 9 - 28)

The purpose of the report for the Strategic Director for Regeneration is to 
provide an update on the outcome of the Feasibility Study undertaken into the 
Building Control Service entering a partnership with the Fareham and Gosport 
Building Control Partnership.

RECOMMENDED: 

(1) That PCC explore entering into a new partnership, working within 
the Fareham and Gosport Partnership as the future service 
delivery model on the terms outlined in this report. 

(2) That implementation costs and ongoing revenue costs are met 
from within the existing City Development Service cash limit. 

(3) That the final decision is delegated to the Strategic Director for 
Regeneration in consultation with the Cabinet member for 
Planning, Regeneration and Economic Development.

5  Budget  and Performance Monitoring 2014/15 2nd Quarter to end 
September 2014 (Pages 29 - 66)

The purpose of this report is to update members on the current Revenue 
Budget position of the Council as at the end of the second quarter for 2014/15 
in accordance with the proposals set out in the “Portsmouth City Council - 
Council Tax Setting 2014/15 to 2017/18 & Medium Term Budget Forecast 
2014/15 to 2017/18” report approved by the City Council on the 11th February 
2014.  Also to take the opportunity to report on the key performance measures 
of the Council and highlight any relationships between financial performance 
and service performance that may indicate any potential or emerging matters 
of concern in relation to either.

RECOMMENDED that:
(i) The contents of this report be noted, in particular the overall forecast
overspend of £1,501,500 representing a variance of 0.9% against the City
Council Budget (as adjusted) of £175,030,000.
(ii) To enable the Children's & Education Portfolio to address the deficit 
against the Council approved cash limit, the Children's Social Care & 
Safeguarding savings proposals for 2015/16 totalling £1,917,000 outlined 
in Table 1 be noted.
(iii) To remedy the historic underlying budget deficit relating to Parking 
within the Traffic & Transportation Portfolio, it be noted that an annual 
appropriation from the Parking Reserve in the amount of £400,000 per 
annum has been made.
(iv) That the Council Leader works with the relevant portfolio holder to 
consider measures necessary to significantly reduce or eliminate the 
adverse budget position presently being forecast within Children &
[...]
e improvement in the Council's overall financial position 
that has arisen from the financial results of the previous year.  

This report is being brought at this time to provide greater opportunity for any 
necessary consultation, notice and other lead-in times to take place prior to 
implementation in order that full year savings can be made.  Should approval 
of the savings be considered at a later date, a greater number or deeper 
savings will be required in order to compensate for any delay in 
implementation.

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.

24 November 2014



4



67

CABINET

RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet held on Thursday, 6 
November 2014 at 1.00 pm at the Guildhall, Portsmouth

Present

Councillor Donna Jones (in the Chair)

Councillors Luke Stubbs
Ken Ellcome
Frank Jonas
Lee Mason
Robert New
Linda Symes
Steve Wemyss
Neill Young

83. Apologies for Absence (AI 1)

All Cabinet Members were present.  Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson, 
Leader of the Opposition, had sent his apologies for absence.

84. Declarations of Interests (AI 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

85. Record of Previous Decision Meeting - 25 September 2014 (AI 3)

DECISION: that the record of decisions of the Cabinet meeting held on 25 
September 2014 were approved as a correct record, to be signed by the 
Leader.

86. Treasury Management Mid-Year Review for 2014/15 (AI 4)

Chris Ward, the City Treasurer and Section 151 Officer presented his report.

RECOMMENDED to Council:

1. That the following actual Treasury Management indicators for the 
second quarter of 2014/15 be noted: 

(a) The Counci
[...]
o determine whether to enter into a loan facility in 
accordance with the terms set out in exempt Appendix 1 to the report.

The meeting concluded at 2.15 pm.

Councillor Donna Jones
Leader of the Council

Page 7



74
Page 8



 

Page 1 of 11 
 

 
  

Decision maker: 
 

Cabinet  

Subject: 
 

Consideration of the option of entering the  Building 
Control Partnership  
 

Report from: 
 
Report by: 
 

Kathy Wadsworth - Strategic Director for Regeneration 
 
Claire Upton-Brown City Development Manager and 
Rob Rimmer Corporate Programmes team   
 

Wards affected: 
 

Nil 

Key decision (over £250k): 
 

No 

Building Control Partnership - Feasibility Study October 2014 
 
 
1.  Purpose   
 
1.1 The purpose of this briefing paper is to provide an update on the outcome of the 
 Feasibility Study undertaken into the Building Control Service entering a 
 partnership with the Fareham and Gosport Building Control Partnership. 
 
2.   Recommendations 
 
2.1 That PCC explore entering into a new partnership, working within the Fareham 
 and Gosport Partnership as the future service delivery model on the terms 
 outlined in this report.  
 
2.2 That implementation costs and ongoing revenue costs are met from within the 
 existing City Development Service cash limit.  
 
2.3 That the final decision is delegated to the Strategic Director for Regeneration in 
 consultation with the Cabinet member for Planning, Regeneration and Economic 
 Development. 
  
3.  Background   
 
3.1     PCC has a statutory duty to provide a Building Control Service and in 2013, a review 

of the Planning Service was initiated as a result of a restructuring following the 
departure of the Head of Service. The Building Control team formed part of this 
wider Service and also lost the Building Control Manager and another officer at the 
same time as the Head of Service.  As a result of these losses, the building control 
team then experienced: 

 
I. Difficulties with recruitment 

Page 9

Agenda I
[...]
en 
25p. 

45p for first 10,000 miles 
then 25p. 

46.9p to 65p depending on cc of 
vehicle. 

Annual Leave 
 
 
 

26 or 30 days depending on 
length of service. 
Some Officers have protected 
leave up to 31 days 

21 - 27 days depending 
on grade & length of 
service. 

21-33 days depending on grade 
& length of service 

Additional payment for working in the 
BC partnership 

n/a n/a . 

Market Sensitive Payment 
 

£1304.42p.a Building Control 
Surveyor posts only.  Reviewed 
annually. 

n/a n/a 

 

                                                           
1
 This applies to professional Building Control posts. 

P
age 28



 

- 1 - 
 

 
Agenda item:  

Decision maker: 
 

Cabinet 4th December 2014 
City Council 20th January 2015 

Subject: 
 

Budget & Performance Monitoring 2014/15 (2nd Quarter) to end 
September 2014 

Report by: 
 

Head of Finance & Section 151 Officer 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision (over £250k): 
 

Yes 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update members on the current Revenue Budget 

position of the Council as at the end of the second quarter for 2014/15 in accordance 
with the proposals set out in the “Portsmouth City Council - Council Tax Setting 
2014/15 to 2017/18 & Medium Term Budget Forecast 2014/15 to 2017/18” report 
approved by the City Council on the 11th February 2014. 

 
To also take the opportunity to report on the key performance measures of the 
Council and highlight any relationships between financial performance and service 
performance that may indicate any potential or emerging matters of concern in 
relation to either. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 It is recommended that: 
 

(i) The contents of this report be noted, in particular the overall forecast 
overspend of £1,501,500 representing a variance of 0.9% against the City 
Council Budget (as adjusted) of £175,030,000. 
 

(ii) To enable the Children's & Education Portfolio to address the deficit against 
the Council approved cash limit, the Children's Social Care & Safeguarding 
savings proposals for 2015/16 totalling £1,917,000 outlined in Table 1 be 
noted. 
 

(iii) To remedy the historic underlying budget deficit relating to Parking within the 
Traffic & Transportation Portfolio, it be noted that an annual appropriation 
from the Parking Reserve in the amount of £400,000 per annum has been 
made. 

 

(iv) That the Council Leader works with the relevant portfolio holder to consider 
measures necessary to significantly reduce or eliminate the adverse budget 
position presently being forecast within Children & Education and Health & 
Social Care Portfolios and any necessary decisions presented to a future 
meeting of the relevant portfolio.     

 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



 

- 2 - 
 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 A Budget for 2014/15 of £174,363,800 was approved by City Council on the 11th 

February 2014. This level of spending enabled a contribution to General Reserves of 
£3.383m after in-year spending was met from in-year income from all sources. Since 
the 11th February City Council meeting the Council has been allocated additional one 
off non ring-fenced grants totalling £566,200 in 2014/15. In order to achieve the 
government’s priorities in these areas, service budgets have been amended 
accordingly. In addition, the adjusted budget includes a transfer to the PFI Reserve in 
respect of maintenance undertaken within the PFI for on-street parking.   

 
3.2 In summary, changes to the budget as approved on 11th February 2014 are as 

follows: 
 

          £ 
Budget Approved 11th February 2014  174,363,800 
Individual Voter Registration          131,200 
Special Education Needs Reform          253,600 
Adoption Reform            181,400 
Transfer to PFI Reserve           100,000 
 
Adjusted 2014/15 Budget     175,030,000 

 
3.3 Once the above budget changes are taken into account, the Budget (as adjusted) for 

2014/15 has increased to £175,030,000.  After the additional no
[...]
rall financial position is deemed to be “RED” since the forecast outturn is 

higher than budget. Whilst, finance is not having a negative impact on the overall 
performance status of the Council’s activities, at this stage, the scale of some 
Portfolio overspends being reported at the Quarter 2 stage indicates that some 
services are experiencing some degree of financial stress. 
 

9.4 In financial terms, the forecast overspend within the Children and Education and 
Health and Social Care Portfolios represent the greatest concerns in terms of the 
impact that they have on the overall City Council budget for 2014/15. Consequently, 
it is recommended that the Council Leader works with the relevant portfolio holder to 
consider measures to significantly reduce or eliminate the adverse budget position 
presently being forecast by these Portfolios, and any necessary decisions presented 
to a future meeting of the relevant portfolio. 
  

9.5 Where a Portfolio is presently forecasting a net overspend in accordance with current 
Council policy, any overspending in 2014/15 which cannot be met by transfer from 
the Portfolio Specific Reserve will be deducted from cash limits in 2015/16 and 
therefore the appropriate Heads of Service in consultation with Portfolio Holders 
should prepare an action plan outlining how their 2014/15 forecast outturn or 2015/16 
budget might be reduced to alleviate the adverse variances currently being forecast. 

 
9.6 Based on the Budget (as adjusted) of £175,030,000 the Council will remain within its 

minimum level of General Reserves for 2014/15 of £6.0m as illustrated below: 
  
   £m 
 

General Reserves brought forward @ 1/4/2014    23.426  
 
Less: 
Forecast Overspend 2014/15      (1.501) 
 
Add: 
Planned Contribution to General Reserves 2014/15      3.283 
 
Forecast General Reserves carried forward into 2015/16  25.208 
 
Levels of General Reserves over the medium term are assumed to remain within the 
Council approved minimum sum of
[...]
er future 
savings in accordance with the Councils Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 

Page 71



6 
 

(k) How the proposals contained within this report will be fed into the 
formal Budget and Council Tax 2015/16 proposals to be considered by 
the City Council on 10th February 2015 

 

 

3 Recommendations 
 

3.1 That the following be approved: 

 

(a) That the Council's Budget for 2015/16 be prepared on the basis of a 
Council Tax freeze 

(b) The savings proposals for each Portfolio amounting, in total, to £13.1m for 
2015/16, £13.1m for 2016/17 and £13.1m in 2017/18 as set out in 
Appendix A to enable appropriate consultation and notice periods to be 
given to affected parties 

(c) Given the capital investment needs of the City, the funding gap between 
need and available resources and the importance of the Capital 
programme in delivering the Medium Term Financial Strategy, that £3.0m 
of the overall £5.2m financial improvement in the City Council's financial 
position be transferred to the Revenue Reserve for Capital in order to 
supplement the capital resources available for new Capital Investment 
(see paragraphs 8.11 and 8.12) 

(d) Given the current uncommitted balance on the MTRS Reserve of £2.1m is 
very modest in the context of the £37m of savings that the Council is 
required to make over the next 3 years and that it is also the Council's 
primary vehicle for providing funding for redundancies and Spend to Save 
initiatives, that the remaining £2.2m of the overall £5.2m financial 
improvement in the City Council's financial position be transferred to the 
Medium Term Resource Strategy Reserve (see paragraph 8.14)  

(e) That £500,000 be released from the MTRS Reserve to create a Voluntary 
Sector Capacity & Transition Fund to enable the voluntary sector to 
reconfigure their service or enhance their capacity / infrastructure in order 
to support / provide council services as set out in paragraph 10.16 

(f) In the event that the Voluntary Sector Capacity & Transition Fund is 
created, that the use of those funds be released on the same spend to 
save criteria adopted for other MTRS funds and that the allocation of 
these funds be delegated to the Head of Financial Services & S151 
Officer in consultation with the Leader of the Council    

(g) To undertake the necessary business intervention work described in 
paragraphs 10.17 and 10.18 at the necessary scale and pace to deliver 
significant change and cost reduction, it is recommended that a Business 
Intervention Fund be created in the sum of £500,000 to be used flexibly 
across years and funded from the MTRS Reserve  

Page 72



7 
 

(h) In the event that the Business Intervention Fund is created, that the use of 
those funds be used both, independently of, and in synergy with, the 
Voluntary Sector Capacity & Transition Fund and that the allocation of 
these funds be delegated to the Head of Financial Services & S151 
Officer in consultation with the Leader of the Council    

(i) That the funds released under recommendations (e) and (g) be used 
flexibly across the 2014/15 and future financial years and that the S151 
Officer be given delegated authority to determine the annual allocations 
as necessary 

 

3.2 That the following be noted: 

 

(a) The Budget Savings Requirement for 2015/16 approved by the City 
Council and based on a Council Tax increase of 1.95% is £12.5m; based 
on a Council Tax freeze, that savings requirement increases to £13.1m 

(b) The key themes arising from the budget consultation 

(c) The indicative savings proposals set out in Appendix B which are provided 
for the purpose of demonstrating to the Council that the Portfolio savings 
as recommended in paragraph 3.1(b) above are robust and deliverable  

(d) The likely impact of savings as set out in Appendix B based on the scale 
of the Portfolio savings as recommended in paragraph 3.1(b) 

(e) That the responsibility of the City Council is to approve the overall Budget 
and the associated cash limits of its Portfolios and Committees; it is not 
the responsibility of the City Council to approve any individual savings 
within those Portfolios / Committees 

(f) That it is the responsibility of the individual Portfolio Holders (not the City 
Council) to approve the individual savings proposals and the Portfolio 
Holder can therefore, in response to any consultation, alter, amend or 
substitute any of the indicative savings proposal(s) set out in Appendix B 
with alternative proposal(s) amounting to the same value within their 
Portfolio  

(g) Managers will commence any necessary consultation process or notice 
process necessary to implement the approved Portfolio / Committee 
savings  

(h) That there is no general provision for Budget Pressures and that it is the 
responsibility of the Portfolio Holder to manage any Budget Pressures 
which arise from the overall resources available to the Portfolio (which 
includes their Portfolio Reserve) 

(i) In accordance with the approved financial framework, it is the 
responsibility of the Portfolio Holder, in consultation with the Head of 
Finance & S151 Officer, to release funds from the Portfolio Reserve in 
accordance with the provisions set out in paragraph 10.10   

Page 73



8 
 

(j) The MTRS Reserve held to fund the upfront costs associated with Spend 
to Save Schemes, Invest to Save Schemes and redundancies holds a 
very modest uncommitted balance of £3.3m2 and will only be replenished 
from an approval to the transfer of any non-Portfolio underspends at year 
end into this reserve  

  

4 Economic & Financial Context 
 
4.1 The global economic downturn has had a significant effect on overall 

employment levels, disposable incomes and economic prosperity generally.  As 
a consequence, public finances nationally have experienced a rise in the 
overall welfare bill at the same time as reduced tax revenues.  Since 2008, this 
has led to the overall national debt position to rise from £
[...]
ing gap between need 
and available resources and the importance of the Capital programme in 
delivering the Medium Term Financial Strategy, it is recommended that £3.0m 
of the overall £5.2m financial improvement in the City Council's financial 
position be transferred to the Revenue Reserve for Capital in order to 
supplement the capital resources available for new Capital Investment. 

 

Page 85



20 
 

8.14 The MTRS Reserve is a fundamental component of the Council's financial 
framework and is designed to provide funding for future redundancies, Spend 
to Save and Invest to Save initiatives.  The current uncommitted balance on the 
MTRS Reserve amounts to £2.1m.  This is considered to be very modest in the 
context of the £37m of savings that the Council is required to make over the 
next 3 years.  As the Council's primary vehicle for providing funding for Spend 
to Save initiatives, it is recommended that the remaining £2.2m of the overall 
£5.2m financial improvement in the City Council's financial position be 
transferred to the Medium Term Resource Strategy Reserve. 

 
8.15 The proposals for the use of the £5.2m improvement in the Council's financial 

position seek to provide a significant boost to the Council's aims in the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy.    
 
 

9 Budget Consultation 2015/16 
 

9.1 During September and October of this year, the Council undertook a Budget 
consultation to help inform how to make £37m of savings over the next 3 years.  
The consultation was city wide and took the form of a questionnaire which was 
also supplemented by two public meetings with residents and one public 
meeting with the business community. 
 

9.2 The final response rate from the consultation was as follows: 
 

Residents    1,329 
Staff          929 
Citizen's Panel        202 
Total    2,460 

 
9.3 The response rates are distributed though-out the city and provide a varied set 

of responses; more economically challenged areas are marginally less 
r
[...]
e Council's objectives 

 Deliverability 

 Payback 

 The extent to which it could drive further transformation and capacity of 
the voluntary sector in delivering Council services  

 Wider economic impacts   
  
It is recommended that to deliver such transformation at scale, a Voluntary 
Sector Capacity & Transition Fund in the sum of £500,000 be created to be 
used flexibly across years and funded from the MTRS Reserve and used as 
described above.  
 

10.17 It is also recognised that to meet the scale of the financial challenge, the 
Council will need to transform many of its existing "in-house" activities, 
delivering differently and in partnership with other organisations.  Inevitably 
the Council will need to look carefully at its large spending areas.  Initially the 
Council will need to focus much of its attention on Adult Social Care which 
spends more than a third of the Council's controllable expenditure. 
   

10.18 A review of Adult Social Care activities is already in train which includes how 
the Council can better integrate services with both Health and the Voluntary 
Sector in order to provide better and more joined up services as well as at a 
reduced cost.  It is clear that to progress this at speed and with the required 
skill and knowledge, the Council will need to release officers to undertake that 
work as well as supplementing the Council's own knowledge and resources 
with that of experts externally.  
 

10.19 To undertake the necessary business intervention work described above at 
the necessary scale and pace to deliver significant change and cost reduction, 
it is recommended that a Business Intervention fund be created in the sum of 
£500,000 to be used flexibly across years and funded from the MTRS 
Reserve. 
 

10.20 Should the recommendations contained within this report for the transfer of 
£2.2m8 into the MTRS Reserve plus the creation of the Voluntary Sector 
Capacity & Transition Fund and the Business Intervention Fund be 

Minutes of the meeting

95.

96.

97.

98.

CABINET

RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet held on Thursday, 4
December 2014 at 1.00 pm at the Guildhall, Portsmouth

Present
Councillor Donna Jones (in the Chair)

Councillors Luke Stubbs
Ken Ellcome
Frank Jonas
Lee Mason
Linda Symes
Steve Wemyss

Apologies for Absence (Al 1)

Councillor Young had sent his apologies for absence and Councillor New was
on his way from another meeting.

Declarations of Interests (Al 2)
There were no declarations of members' interests.
Record of Previous Decision Meeting - 6 November 2014 (Al 3)

DECISION: that the record of decisions of the Cabinet meeting held on 6
November 2014 be agreed as a correct record to be signed by the Leader.

Consideration of the option of entering the Building Control Partnership
(Al 4)

The Cabinet Members were supportive of this move to a more efficient
provision of service that would also attract more income, and which would
give more professional development of staff by sharing resources with
neighbouring authorities.

DECISIONS:

(1) That PCC explore entering into a new partnership, working within
the Fareham and Gosport Partnership as the future service
delivery model on the terms outlined in the report.

(2) That implementation costs and ongoing revenue costs are met
from within the existing City Development Service cash limit.

(3) The final decision was delegated to the Strategic Director for

Regeneration in consultation with the Cabinet Member for
Planning, Regeneration and Economic Development.

75



99.

100.

Budget and Performance Monitoring 2014/15 2nd Quarter to end
September 2014 (Al 5)

The Leader congratulated the Section 151 Officer and staff involved in the
successful attraction of the non ring-fenced grants totalling £566,200 in
2014/15.

RECOMMENDED to Council that:

(i) The contents of this report be noted, in particular the overall forecast
overspend of £1,501,500 representing a variance of 0.9% against the City
Council Budget (as adjusted) of £175,030,000.

(ii) To enable the Children's & Education Portfolio to address the deficit
against the Council approved cash limit, the Children's Social Care &
Safeguarding savings proposals for 2015/16 totalling £1,917,000 outlined
in Table 1 be noted.

(iii) To remedy the historic underlying budget deficit relating to Parking
within the Traffic & Transportation Portfolio, it be noted that an annual
appropriation from the Parking Reserve in the amount of £400,000 per
annum has been made.

(iv) That the Council Leader works with the relevant portfolio holder to
consider measures necessary to significantly reduce or eliminate the
adverse budget position presently being forecast within Children &
Education and Health & Social Care Portfolios and any necessary
decisions presented to a future meeting of the relevant portfolio.

(This would be considered by Council on 20 January 2015)

Portsmouth City Council Revenue Budget 2015/16 - Savings Proposals
(Al 6)

Deputations were made by:

i) Tracey Jones, of Pete's Airlink, as manager of the Dial-a-ride scheme
which had between 900-1000 customers a month, 80% of whom
were over the age of 65, whose mobility and disability needs were
wide-ranging. She explained the difference between this service
and a standard taxi service, as they knew their clients and their
needs and covered areas not well-served by bus routes. She was
grateful for the meeting held with some of the cabinet members that
morning which had been constructive in looking at a way forward so
that the service would not be lost.

i) Karen Silman, as a user of Dial-a-ride and MS sufferer explained the
value of the existing service which took her to receive
physiotherapy. The drivers gave extra help and were
knowledgeable in assisting wheelchair users who did not always
have access to buses, depending on routes and availability of the
dedicated disabled space on board. Dial-a-ride gave her
independence and safety, and she found them the most
professional service providers and felt it was important to keep this

76



service when Portsmouth was aspiring to be a Dementia Friendly
City, as the drivers knew the history of their clients.

iii) Steve Bonner, representing The Portsmouth Pensioners Association
spoke in opposition to the cuts in Adult Social Care, concentrating
on the removal of podiatry care and free swimming for the over 60s,
both of which currently helped to promote health and mobility, and
this group would be least able to pay for these services. He felt
these would be false economies which could lead to a greater call
on critical care later on. Portsmouth Pensioners also regretted the
removal of their £2500 grant which was used for their Pompey
Pensioner magazine, 25% of which promoted PCC services and
events and which was important in their campaigns for their
members, so hoped part of the £500,000 being made available for
voluntary organisations (within the Transition Fund) could be used
to help them develop the magazine and source advertising
opportunities.

A written deputation had also been submitted by Mrs Cross of Farlington as a
user and supporter of the Dial-a-Ride scheme, which was read out by the
Leader.

The Leader explained that the initial savings proposals had been made
available 4 weeks in advance gauge the strength of public feeling and to
explore the alternatives with experts. Therefore a meeting had been held with
Tracey Jones as the manager of the Dial-a-ride service to work on an
alternative not for profit model to help the service continue, with PCC
providing advice on this.

In response to the concerns of Portsmouth Pensioners, the Leader felt that
there is potential for them to raise income for their magazine from other
sources and offered the assistance of PCC's income generation expert.
Whilst the value of swimming was acknowledged, many of those participating
in the 60+ sessions would be able to afford to continue.

Councillor Ellcome, as Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation, was
pleased that discussions were taking place for a continuity of a Dial-a-ride
type service to ensure continuity for the users. Councillor Wemyss also
supported the continuity of this service which was valued by many residents in
Drayton & Farlington, and the Leader thanked Councillor Potter for his
involvement for Paulsgrove users of the service, as well as Tracey and Keiran
for meeting with her and Councillors Ellcome, Stubbs and Jonas to seek a
way forward.

A commitment was given by the Administration to work with the current
providers to deliver an alternative, not-for-profit service for the existing users
of Dial-a-Ride.

RECOMMENDED to Council that:

(1)  That the following be approved:

7



(a) That the Council's Budget for 2015/16 be prepared on the basis of
a Council Tax freeze

(b) The savings proposals for each Portfolio amounting, in total, to
£13.1m for 2015/16, £13.1m for 2016/17 and £13.1m in 2017/18 as
set out in Appendix A to enable appropriate consultation and
notice periods to be given to affected parties

(c) Given the capital investment needs of the City, the funding gap
between need and available resources and the importance of the
Capital programme in delivering the Medium Term Financial
Strategy, that £3.0m of the overall £5.2m financial improvement in
the City Council's financial position be transferred to the Revenue
Reserve for Capital in order to supplement the capital resources
available for new Capital Investment (see paragraphs 8.11 and
8.12)

(d) Given the current uncommitted balance on the MTRS Reserve of
£2.1m is very modest in the context of the £37m of savings that
the Council is required to make over the next 3 years and that it is
also the Council's primary vehicle for providing funding for
redundancies and Spend to Save initiatives, that the remaining
£2.2m of the overall £5.2m financial improvement in the City
Council's financial position be transferred to the Medium Term
Resource Strategy Reserve (see paragraph 8.14)

(e) That £500,000 be released from the MTRS Reserve to create a
Voluntary Sector Capacity & Transition Fund to enable the
voluntary sector to reconfigure their service or enhance their
capacity / infrastructure in order to support / provide council
services as set out in paragraph 10.16

(f) In the event that the Voluntary Sector Capacity & Transition Fund
is created, that the use of those funds be released on the same
spend to save criteria adopted for other MTRS funds and that the
allocation of these funds be delegated to the Head of Financial
Services & S$151 Officer in consultation with the Leader of the
Council

(g) To undertake the necessary business intervention work described
in paragraphs 10.17 and 10.18 at the necessary scale and pace to
deliver significant change and cost reduction, it is recommended
that a Business Intervention Fund be created in the sum of
£500,000 to be used flexibly across years and funded from the
MTRS Reserve

(h) In the event that the Business Intervention Fund is created, that
the use of those funds be used both, independently of, and in
synergy with, the Voluntary Sector Capacity & Transition Fund
and that the allocation of these funds be delegated to the Head of

78



(2)

(h)

Financial Services & S151 Officer in consultation with the Leader
of the Council

That the funds released under recommendations (e) and (g) be
used flexibly across the 2014/15 and future financial years and
that the S151 Officer be given delegated authority to determine the
annual allocations as necessary

That the Council note:

(a) The Budget Savings Requirement for 2015/16 approved by the

City Council and based on a Council Tax increase of 1.95% is
£12.5m; based on a Council Tax freeze, that savings requirement
increases to £13.1m

(b) The key themes arising from the budget consultation

(c) The indicative savings proposals set out in Appendix B which are

provided for the purpose of demonstrating to the Council that the
Portfolio savings as recommended in paragraph 3.1(b) above are
robust and deliverable

(d) The likely impact of savings as set out in Appendix B based on

the scale of the Portfolio savings as recommended in paragraph
3.1(b)

(e) That the responsibility of the City Council is to approve the overall

(f)

Budget and the associated cash limits of its Portfolios and
Committees; it is not the responsibility of the City Council to
approve any individual savings within those Portfolios /
Committees

That it is the responsibility of the individual Portfolio Holders (not
the City Council) to approve the individual savings proposals and
the Portfolio Holder can therefore, in response to any
consultation, alter, amend or substitute any of the indicative
savings proposal(s) set out in Appendix B with alternative
proposal(s) amounting to the same value within their Portfolio

(g) Managers will commence any necessary consultation process or

notice process necessary to implement the approved Portfolio /
Committee savings

That there is no general provision for Budget Pressures and that it
is the responsibility of the Portfolio Holder to manage any Budget
Pressures which arise from the overall resources available to the
Portfolio (which includes their Portfolio Reserve)

In accordance with the approved financial framework, it is the
responsibility of the Portfolio Holder, in consultation with the

79



Head of Finance & S151 Officer, to release funds from the
Portfolio Reserve in accordance with the provisions set out in
paragraph 10.10

)] The MTRS Reserve held to fund the upfront costs associated with
Spend to Save Schemes, Invest to Save Schemes and
redundancies holds a very modest uncommitted balance of £3.3m
(see footnote 2 of the report, page 8) and will only be replenished
from an approval to the transfer of any non-Portfolio underspends
at year end into this reserve.

The meeting concluded at 1.37 pm.

Councillor Donna Jones
Leader of the Council

80



